

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI  
EASTERN DIVISION**

**BRETT LORENZO FAVRE**

**PLAINTIFF**

**VS.**

**CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:23-cv-00042-KS-MTP**

**SHANNON SHARPE**

**DEFENDANT**

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION  
TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

FACTS ..... 3

A. Favre Retires From the NFL And Devotes Time To Business And Charitable Endeavors 3

B. MDHS Files Suit Concerning The TANF Program And Its Misuse Of Funds Through MCEC ..... 4

C. Sharpe Defames Favre And Favre Files Suit..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. SHARPE’S STATEMENTS ARE ACTIONABLE AND NOT PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 8

A. The Statements Are Assertions Of Fact And Not Rhetorical Hyperbole ..... 8

B. Sharpe’s Statements Are Not Protected Opinions On A Disclosed Factual Premise ..... 13

C. Sharpe’s Statements Are Not Privileged Reports Of An Official Proceeding..... 20

II. NOTICE OF SUIT WAS NOT REQUIRED..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>AirTran Airlines, Inc. v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 1355 (N.D. Ga. 1999).....	22
<i>Armistead v. Minor</i> , 815 So.2d 1189 (Miss. 2002).....	8
<i>Ashland Chem. v. Barco Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Behr v. Weber</i> , 172 A.D.2d 441 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991) .....	19, 20
<i>Bentley v. Bunton</i> , 94 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. 2002).....	19
<i>Blake v. Gannett Co.</i> , 529 So. 2d 595 (Miss. 1988).....	14
<i>Bostic v. Daily Dot, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 2317789 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 1, 2023) .....	10
<i>Brian v. Richardson</i> , 660 N.E.2d 1126 (N.Y. 1995).....	19, 20
<i>Brocato v. Miss. Publishers Corp.</i> , 503 So.2d 241 (Miss. 1987).....	20, 23
<i>Burns v. McGraw-Hill Broad. Co.</i> , 659 P.2d 1351 (Colo. 1983).....	15
<i>City of Houston v. Tri-Lakes Ltd.</i> , 681 So. 2d 104 (Miss. 1996).....	23
<i>Condit v. Dunne</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	20
<i>Conroy v. Breland</i> , 189 So. 814 (Miss. 1939).....	1
<i>Dershowitz v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 541 F. Supp. 3d 1354 (S.D. Fla 2021) .....	14, 20
<i>Doe v. Doe</i> , 941 F.2d 280 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	22

<i>Fiber Systems International, Inc. v. Roehrs</i> , 470 F.3d 1150 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	11, 12
<i>Goldfarb v. Channel One Russia</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2023 WL 2586142 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2023).....	13, 14, 18
<i>In re Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co. LLC</i> , 624 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	7, 8
<i>Greenbelt Coop. Publishing Assoc. v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	11, 12
<i>Hayne v. The Innocence Project</i> , 2011 WL 198128 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 20, 2011) .....	14, 20
<i>Herring Networks, Inc. v. Maddow</i> , 8 F.4th 1148 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	17
<i>Horsley v. Rivera</i> , 292 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Jewell v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	20
<i>King v. Miss.</i> , 2015 WL 370175 (S.D. Miss. Jan 27, 2015) .....	23
<i>Lewis v. Lofton</i> , 2019 WL 1867937 (N.D. Miss. Apr. 25, 2019).....	9
<i>Lormand v. U.S. Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Mann v. City of Tupelo</i> , 1995 WL 1945433 (N.D. Miss. Apr. 13, 1995) .....	18
<i>Mattel, Inc. v. MCA Records, Inc.</i> , 296 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>McDonald v. Raycom TV Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp (S.D. Miss. 2009).....	22
<i>McDougal v. Fox News Network, LLC</i> , 489 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	18
<i>McIntyre v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 962 F.3d 833 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	23

<i>McLaurin v. Melton</i> , 1994 WL 739671 (S.D. Miss. 1994).....	23
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Risen</i> , 875 F.3d 709 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Mullen v. City of Grenada, Miss.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 567 (N.D. Miss. 2010).....	8, 10
<i>Nelle v. WHO Television, LLC</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 879 (S.D. Iowa 2018).....	15
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat’l Assoc. of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	11
<i>Pannell v. Associated Press</i> , 690 F. Supp. 546 (N.D. Miss. 1988).....	23
<i>Perkins v. Littleton</i> , 270 So. 3d 208 (Miss. Ct. App. 2018).....	10, 11
<i>Phantom Touring, Inc. v. Affiliated Publications</i> , 953 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Pittman v. Gannett River States Publishing Corp.</i> , 836 F. Supp. 377 (S.D. Miss. 1993).....	22
<i>Pullum v. Johnson</i> , 647 So.2d 254 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994).....	11
<i>Roussel v. Robbins</i> , 688 So. 2d 714 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas Beef Group v. Winfrey</i> , 201 F.3d 680 (5th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Washington v. Smith</i> , 80 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Wexler v. Dorsey &amp; Whitney, LLP</i> , 2019 WL 5485265 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	18

**Statutes**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	7, 20
-------------------------------	-------

Miss. Code Ann. § 95-1-5(1) .....22, 23

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 611 (1977).....20, 21, 22

**Exhibits**

*John Davis pleads guilty for conspiracy to defraud the State of Mississippi of millions*, WLBT DIGITAL, dated Sept. 22, 2022, available at <https://www.wlbt.com/2022/09/22/john-davis-pleads-guilty-conspiracy-defraud-state-mississippi-millions/> .....Exhibit 1

*Favre Repays TANF Funds*, MISSISSIPPI OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR, dated May 6, 2020, available at <https://www2.osa.ms.gov/news/favre-repays-tanf-funds/> .....Exhibit 2

*Brett Favre repays \$600K in Mississippi welfare case; state still seeks \$228K in interest*, ESPN, dated Oct. 27, 2021, available at <https://www.espn.com/espn/print?id=32490476> .....Exhibit 3

Southern Miss Athletics Announces Multi-Purpose Wellness Center, dated Oct. 19, 2021, available at [https://southernmiss.com/news/2017/10/19/Southern\\_Miss\\_Athletics\\_Announces\\_Multi\\_Purpose\\_Wellness\\_Center.aspx](https://southernmiss.com/news/2017/10/19/Southern_Miss_Athletics_Announces_Multi_Purpose_Wellness_Center.aspx).....Exhibit 4

Plaintiff Brett Lorenzo Favre respectfully submits this memorandum of law in opposition to defendant Shannon Sharpe's Motion to Dismiss (the "Motion" or "Mot.," ECF Nos. 12-13) the Complaint ("Complaint" or "Compl.," ECF No. 1-2).
